



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DRN.51/2021
Appellant : Md. Ainul Hoque

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the BDO, Pub Mangaldai Dev. Block

Date of hearing : 14.02.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 14.02.2022

14.02.2022

Sri Sujit Thakuria, Asstt. Block Dev. Officer and SPIO, Pub Mangaldai Dev. Block is present. Sri Hussain Ali, Secretary, Dhula Gaon Panchayat and Deemed SPIO is also present.

The appellant is absent.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 10.06.2021 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO, o/o the Pub Mangaldai Dev. Block. The ASPIO of Pub Mangaldai dev. Block submits orally that the application was transferred to the Secretary of Dhula GP with a direction to furnish the informations directly to the petitioner but since the informations was not furnished by the GP Secretary, the appellant submitted 1st appeal petition dated 28.07.2021 before the Project Director, DRDA, Darrang. The PD, DRDA, Darrang and the 1st appellate authority organized hearing against 1st appeal petition fixing date of hearing on 05.10.2021. The appellant was absent on that date and no order was passed by the FAA. Then the appellant preferred 2nd appeal dated 20.10.2021 before the Commission.

Seen the RTI application dated 10.06.2021. The sought for informations seems to be large in number and the GP Secretary submits that the informations were earlier prepared by him but since the contractual employee who deals with the subject of the informations has been staging strike and as such he was not able to furnish the desired informations. Once the agitating employee join their duties, the informations will be furnished as he is not capable of handling the computer. Since the sought for informations are large in number, hence the Secretary of Dhula GP is directed to invite the appellant on a mutually convenient date for inspection of the records of the sought for informations. The appellant is directed to visit the office of the Dhula GP for inspection of the records and he will collect the required informations and the GP Secretary is directed to provide photocopies of the information free of cost up to 30 copies and for the rest, if the appellant desires to have, he will have to pay the cost of photocopying as per prescribed rate.

With the above directions, the 2^{nd} appeal dated 20.10.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DRN.51/2021

Dtd.14.02.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Secretary, Dhula Gaon Panchayat under BDO, Pub Mangaldai Dev. Block, Dhula, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 146 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the BDO, Pub Mangaldai Dev. Block, Dhula, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin-784 146 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Project Director, DRDA, Darrang, Dist.-Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 125 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Md. Ainul Hoque, S/o- Matleb Ali, Vill & PO- Dhula, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 146, Contact No. 9476912300 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission